

No. 12-1858

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc., et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Warren, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 11-cv-15617 (Honorable Lawrence P. Zatkoff)

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Americans
United for Separation of Church and State
in Support of Appellants and in Support of Reversal**

Ayesha N. Khan
Gregory M. Lipper
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE
1301 K Street, NW
Suite 850, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
khan@au.org
lipper@au.org

Shelli L. Calland
Kerry L. Monroe
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000
scalland@cov.com
kmonroe@cov.com

C. William Phillips
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
cphillips@cov.com

No. 12-1858

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc., et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
City of Warren, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, *Amicus Curiae*
Americans United for Separation of Church and State makes the
following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly
owned corporation? If yes, list below the identity of the parent
corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named
party.

NO

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to
this appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? If yes, list the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction 2

Argument 6

I. Defendants’ Exclusion Of Secular Holiday Displays And Displays That Criticize Religion Violates Freedom Of Speech 6

 A. *Defendants impermissibly discriminated against Plaintiffs’ viewpoint about religion* 6

 B. *Defendants may not sustain a heckler’s veto by discriminating against viewpoints on religion that might “provoke controversy”* 10

 C. *The district court substituted its own opinions of Defendants’ motivations for those of a reasonable factfinder*..... 13

 D. *Defendants may not vest the Mayor with unbridled discretion over holiday displays* 18

II. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Defendants From Excluding Displays That Celebrate Secular Holidays Or Criticize Religion 23

 A. *A reasonable factfinder could conclude that Defendants acted with a religious purpose* 24

 B. *A reasonable factfinder could conclude that Defendants endorsed religion* 26

 C. *A reasonable factfinder could conclude that Defendants fostered excessive entanglement with religion* 27

Conclusion..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh,</i> 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet,</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	26
<i>Carey v. Population Services International,</i> 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	19
<i>City of Madison, Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission,</i> 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas,</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	23
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,</i> 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18, 21
<i>Glasson v. City of Louisville,</i> 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	28
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	23, 27
<i>Leonardson v. City of East Lansing</i> , 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	26
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	23
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	29
<i>Ovadal v. City of Madison</i> , 416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>Satawa v. Macomb County Road Commission</i> , 689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 24, 26
<i>Smith v. Ross</i> , 482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	12

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
<i>The Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville</i> , 221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	28
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v.</i> <i>Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	28
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15, 17
